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CRITERIA WORKSHEET & APPLICATION SUMMARY

Note:  This exhibit does not represent staff analysis of information provided by the applicant supporters, or opponents; however, staff has
identified policies which may be applicable to this particular request. Information submitted to the Planning Department prior to the
mailing of the staff packet has been organized herein in relation to the applicable criteria for approval or denial. This worksheet is intended
only to help identify if all relevant criteria have been addressed with supporting factual information and to provide a juxtaposition of any
conflicting testimony that has been presented.

Type of request:
Amending a Conditional Use Permit for a Mineral Resource Development

Description of application:

A request by Verle Kochn to amend CUP #792 to allow for blasting and crushing at the previously
approved mineral resource development location on approximately 6.6 acres of portion of parcel
RP41N03W207272A, located in the Agriculture/Forest zone. The property is accessed off of Highway 9,
approximately 2.5 miles south of the unincorporated town of Harvard, Idaho. The property is located in
Section 20, Township 41 North, Range 03 West, B.M. in Latah County.

Applicable Code:
1) Section 7.01 requires that specific uses within a particular zone require special consideration prior to
being permitted in that zone (Section 3.01, Latah County Land Use Ordinance)

The Latah County Land Use Ordinance, under section 3.01.02(7), lists mineral resource developments subject
to Section 4.03 as a conditionally permitted use in the Agriculture/Forest (A/F) Zone.

2) Section 7.01.01 requires that an application for a conditional use be made by the owner of the affected
properiy.

The conditional use permit application was signed by Verle Koehn.

3) Section 7.01.02 requires:
1. A conditional use permit may be granted if the Zoning Commission finds that the proposed use
conforms to each of the following criteria:

A. The use is not detrimental to the health and safety of those in the surrounding area and will not-
otherwise adversely affect permitted uses or the enjoyment of such uses in that zone to any
greater extent that a permitted use in that zone;

B. The use will not require facilities or services with excessive costs to the public;

C. The use is consistent with the goals and policies of the Latah County Comprehensive Plan.

2. If the Zoning Commission finds that a proposed use is essential to the public health, safety, or
welfare, such use may be permitted even if the use is not found to meet the criteria listed above.

3. The Zoning Commission shall have the authority to set an expiration date for any conditional use
permit so long as the reasons for such are included in their findings of fact and conclusions of law.

4) Section 4.03.03 New Mineral Resource Developments states the following:

Any mineral development which is not registered as an existing development or does not qualify to be
registered as an existing development, not exempt as per Section 4.03.04 of this ordinance, or
existing conditional use permit, shall be considered a new development. Prior to o
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developments must obtain a conditional use permit under the provisions of Section 7.01 of this ordinance. In
addition the Zoning Commission shall, as a minimum, place the requirements of Section 4.03.02 upon any
newly permitted mineral development, unless making specific findings supporting the omission or alteration of
the requirements of Section 4.03.02. Mineral resource developments which have been granted a valid
conditional use permit prior to one year after adoption of this ordinance shall be considered permitted and shall
observe all conditions previously established. New mineral resource developments shall be exempt from the
provisions of Section 7.01.07 of this ordinance. The following are requirements for operation of all new mineral
resource developments:

1. Activity associated with a mineral resource development shall be at least 1,000 feet from any home
existing at the time of application for conditional use permit, unless a lesser distance is approved by the
Zoning Commission. A lesser distance shall not be approved unless the applicant submits a signed
notarized form, approved by the Planning Department, from all owners of record of any residential
building within 1000 feet of the development consenting to the location of the mineral resource
development. Each form shall be recorded in the Latah County Recorder’s Office by the Planning
Department. Approval of a distance less than 1000 feet shall be within the discretion of the Zoning
Commission, even if all owners of residential buildings within 1000 feet approve of the location of the
development.

2. The operator of a mineral resource development must provide at least a 75 foot undisturbed or natural
buffer on the perimeter of mineral resource development operations. The buffer and the arca of mineral
resource development operations shall be maintained so that they are continuously free of all noxious
weeds as determined by the Latah County Noxious Weed Control Superintendent. Frontage on a public
road does not require a buffer, Activities associated with a mineral resource development shall not be
allowed within the 75 foot buffer area. Location and specifications for access road(s) shall be
determined by the Zoning Commission.

3. To protect aquatic and terrestrial habitat and other biological resources, all mineral resource
developments and mineral resource development operations shall be set back at least 75 feet from
perennial streams and 30 feet from any intermittent streams shown on USGS 7.5 minute maps; except
for stream crossings that are regulated by a state or federal regulatory system and those activities
permitted under the Idaho Placer and Dredge Mining Protection Act from the Idaho Department of
Lands, a Stream Channel Alteration Permit from the Idaho Department of Water Resources, a Dredge
and Fill Permit from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, a Development Permit from the Latah County
Planning Department, and / or a National Pollution Discharge Elimination System permit from the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency. Applicable permit documentation shall be provided to the Zoning
Administrator prior to onset of mineral resource development.

4, The applicant shall prepare and submit the following plans with the application for a conditional use
permit:

A. Dust abatement plan to include mineral resource development operations and all access
roads.

B. A plan for coordination with County response units for hazardous materials transport and
use and emergency spill response.

C. A plan for procedures and protocols for spill containment and storage of oil, fuels, and/or

chemicals; and documentation of compliance with the state and federal laws or
documentation of exemption from requirements.
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D. A plan for fire suppression and response, including an inventory of tools stored on-site to
implement planned suppression and response.

5. The applicant may be required to post a bond with the Latah County Planning Department to assure
full compliance with the proposed plans and provisions of this section. The amount of the bond shall be
determined by the Latah County Zoning Commission.

5) Section 4.03.02 requires the following

1. Hours of operation are limited to 9 AM to 6 PM daily. An operator may vary from this requirement by
applying for a conditional use permit under the provisions of Section 7.01 of this ordinance.

2. Written verification of compliance with the Idaho Surface Mining Act, including filing of any
reclamation plan required by the Idaho Surface Mining Act.

3. The excavation site, any overburden and stockpiles, and a 50 foot buffer strip surrounding these areas
shall be maintained so that they are continuously free of all noxious weeds as determined by the Latah
County Noxious Weed Control Superintendent.

4, The operator shall provide, by certified mail, written notification to all residences within one mile of
any blasting. The notification shall be distributed and in the possession of the occupants of these
residences at least 72 hours prior to any blasting. The notification shall give the date and time of the
planned blast. P

5. Blasting shall be restricted to the hours of 9:30 AM to 4:30 PM, Monday through Friday. No blasting
shall occur on Saturdays, Sundays, or the following holidays: January 1, Memorial Day, Labor Day,
Thanksgiving Day, and December 25.

6. An owner or operator may request, and the Director may grant, an exception to provide for additional
hours of operation for a mineral resource development when additional hours of operation are needed to
alleviate a public emergency. Public emergencies include the following:

A. Damage to public roads or structures that require immediate repair.

B. Road construction or repair that is scheduled during nighttime hours to reduce traffic
conflicts.

7. Signs, upon approval of the signs by the Planning Department, warning of truck entrances shall be
posted within one-quarter () mile of the site's entrance onto a public road.

8. The mineral resource development shall be marked by warning signs posted 200 feet from mine
operations.

9. A plan to retain storm water runoff within the mineral resource development boundaries.

Facts of application and the information submitted
Site Characteristics:
Size of Parcel(s): 79.35 acres
Soils: Klickson silt loam, 25-35% slopes
(Latah County Soil Survey Sheet #16)
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Floodplain:

Land Use and Regulations:

Comprehensive Plan Designation:

Existing Zoning:
Existing Uses:
Neighboring Zoning:
Neighboring Uses:

Infrastructure/Services:

Water:

Sewer:

Access:

Schools:

Fire Protection:
Law Enforcement:

Zone “C” (FIRM Panel #160086 0165B)

Productive

Agriculture/Forest (A/F)

Mineral Resource Development, Timber and Pasture
Agriculture/Forest (A/F)

Agriculture, Forestry and Rural Residences

Pond and Water Truck

Not Applicable

Highway 9, Idaho Transportation Dept.
Potlatch School District #285

Potlatch Fire District

Latah County Sheriff

APPLICABLE STATUTE, ORDINANCE, AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SECTIONS:

Local Planning Act: Idaho Code 67-6512
Latah County Land Use Ordinance #269, as amended:

Section 3.01 Agriculture/Forest Zone
Section 4.03 Mineral Resource Development
Section 7.01 Conditional Use Permits

Latah County Comprehensive Plan
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CUP 792A Zoning Map
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CUP 792A Contour Map
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PHOTOS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY FOR CUP # 792

Highway 9

LCZC Hrg: CUP 7924
Applicant: KKoehn
Exhibit #1E
Date:_07/20/2012




'Proposed Site

Access Road to Rock Pit and Mr. Koehn’s Residence

(Phtu taken from Highway 9 looking Est



BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSION
COUNTY OF LATAH, STATE OF IDAHO

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW REGARDING THE REQUEST BY
VERLE KOEHN FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP #792) TO OPERATE A
MINERAL RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT TO INCLUDE EXCAVATION ON A PORTION
OF A 79.35-ACRE PARCEL IN THE AGRICULTURE/FOREST ZONE. THE PROPERTY IS
ACCESSED OFF OF HIGHWAY 9, APPROXIMATELY 2.5 MILES SOUTH OF THE
UNINCORPORATED TOWN OF HARVARD, IDAHO. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN
SECTION 20 OF TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 03 WEST, B.M., LATAH COUNTY AND
REFERENCED AS LATAH COUNTY ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER RP41N03W207272A.

WHEREAS, Verle Koehn made application for a conditional use permit (CUP #792) on February
19, 2009; and

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing was held on Wednesday, April 1, 2009 before the Zoning
Commission to take testimony and consider the conditional use permit application; and

WHEREAS, having reviewed the application, including all exhibits entered, and having considered
the issues presented by the applicant and the opponents, :

THE LATAH COUNTY ZONING COMMISSION, AFTER DUE DELIBERATION AND
CONSIDERATION, HEREBY MAKES THE FOLLOWING:

I. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Applicant and property owner is Verle Koehn, P.O. Box 37, Princeton, ID 83857.
2. The subject parcel is approximately 79.35 acres.

3. The subject parcel is zoned Agriculture/Forest (A/F), andjthé neighboring parcels are also zoned
Agriculture/Forest (A/F).

4, Mineral resource developments are listed in §3.01.02 of the Latah County Land Use Ordinance #
269, as amended, as a conditionally permitted use in the Agriculture/Forest Zone. The Applicant is
requesting to operate a mineral resource development to include excavation.

5. The subject parcel is designated “Productive” on the Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map. The
Comprehensive Plan states, “This area is generally composed of the most productive agricultural and
forest lands in the County. This area should be protected from residential, commercial and industrial
‘uses which are not directly related to agriculture or forestry and which may intrude upon the existing
use of the land for normal agricultural or forest practices.”

6. The proposed use is located in an area de&gnated as Zone “C” on panel #160086 0165B of the Flood
Insurance Rating Map (FIRM) for Latah County provided by the Federal Emergenc ana
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Agency tFEMA). This designation is not considered to be an area of special flood hazard. There are
no perennial or intermittent streams shown on any USGS 7.5 minute map for the subject site.

7. The existing use of the subject parcel includes agriculture, forestry, and a gravel pit. The neighboring
uses include agriculture, forestry and low-density residential.

8. The Applicant testified that dust abatement would be controlled by the use of a water truck on the
subject site and all access roads associated with the operation. In addition, the Applicant submitted
written testimony that his pond was an available source of water for dust abatement.

9. The Applicant testified that no hazardous materials, fuels, oils and/or chemicals would be stored on
the subject site. The Applicant also submitted testimony that any necessary fire response and
suppression would be supplied by the Potlatch Fire District.

10. The Applicant submitted written verification that a reclamation plan was submitted to the Idaho
Department of Lands for compliance with the Idaho Surface Mining Act. In addition, the
Applicant testified that all federal, state and local laws to protect streams, floodplains, wetlands and
air quality will be met.

11. The Applicant submitted testimony that there would not be a substantial increase in traffic resulting
from the proposed operation and that all appropriate signage would be installed prior to operation.

12. The Applicant testified that no additional public services will be required for operation of the
mineral resource development and that the operation would present a cost effective source of rock
for the community.

13. The Applicant submitted signed notarized forms from all owners of record of residential buildingsr
within 1,000 feet of the development consenting to the location of the mineral resource

development.

14. Pursuant to Section 4.03.03 (2) of the Latah County Land Use Ordinance #269, as amended, the
Applicant testified that the required undisturbed or natural buffer on the perimeter of the mineral
resource development will be provided.

15. The Applicant testified that no blasting would take place at the subject site. The Applicant also
requested approval of additional hours of operation (Monday through Friday, 7 AM to 6 PM) that
would vary from the requirement listed in Section 4.03.02 (1). The Zoning Commission finds that
due to the location of the proposed development and relative distance of surrounding residences,
the Applicant may vary from this requirement.

16. No oral or written testimony was presented that the proposed conditional use would significantly
impact any areas of significant historic, archeological, geologic, biologic or scenic significance.

17. No oral or written testimony was presented that the proposed conditional use would significantly
impact school facilities or student transport in the Latah County.

18. No oral or written testimony was presented that the subject parcel is subject to any significant
natural hazards.
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19. No testimony was received that approval of this application would deny any owner of all
economically viable uses or result in an unconstitutional occupation of their property.

20. No testimony was presented that the proposed conditional use would impact the availability of
‘housing, housing construction standards and/or the energy efficiency of housing in Latah County.

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS, THE LATAH COUNTY ZONING
COMMISSION HEREBY MAKES THE FOLLOWING CONCLUSIONS:

II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The proposed conditional use would continue to utilize an existing access point and roadways and
would not significantly alter the existing rural character of the area or place additional burdens
upon public services. While the proposed conditional use is within the area designated as
“Productive” on the Latah County Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map, the proposed development

“utilizes an otherwise unproductive piece of ground as the site is an existing gravel pit that is not in
any sort of agriculture or forestry related production. Therefore, the proposed conditional use is
consistent with the Community Design Element of the Comprehensive Plan.

2. The policies of the Population Element of the Comprehensive Plan are not relevant to.this proposal
as this element addresses high-density developments. No written or oral testimony was given that
the proposed conditional use would impact orderly growth. Therefore, the proposed use is
consistent with the Population Element of the Comprehensive Plan.

3. The policies of the Housing Element are not relevant to this proposal as this element addresses new
housing construction standards. No written or oral testimony was presented that the proposed
conditional use would have any impact upon the available housing or construction standards within
Latah County. Therefore, the proposed conditional use is consistent with the Housing Element of

the Comprehensive Plan.

4., The proposed conditional use would provide for economic diversification within Latah County that
would be consistent with the surrounding area and the Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map
designation of “Productive”. Therefore, the proposed conditional use is consistent with the
Economic Development Element of the Comprehensive Plan,

5. "The proposed use utilizes an existing access point, roadways, and other public services. Therefore,
the proposed conditional use will not present excessive costs or burdens upon public services and is
consistent with the Public Services, Facilities and Utilities Element of the Comprehensive Plan.

6. No written or oral testimony was presented that the proposed conditional use would impact existing
school services. Therefore, the proposed conditional use is consistent with the School Facilities
and Student Transport Element of the Comprehensive Plan.

7. The proposed conditional use utilizes existing roadways and an existing access point. No
significant additional traffic load is expected to result from the proposed conditional use.
Therefore, the proposed conditional use is -consistent with the Transportation Element of the

Comprehensive Plan.

CUP-792 ZC Findings, Conclusions and Decision Page 3 of 5



10.

11.

o T2

13.

14.

I5.

The proposed conditional use is mandated by federal, state and local laws to protect streams,
floodplains, wetlands and air quality. Therefore, with the limiting conditions imposed, the
proposed development is consistent with the Natural Resource Element of the Comprehensive
Plan.

No written or oral testimony was presented that the proposed conditional use would significantly
impact any area of significant historic, archeological, geologic, biologic or scenic significance.
Therefore, the proposed conditional use is determined to be consistent with the Special Areas
Element of the Comprehensive Plan.

No written or oral testimony was presented that the proposed conditional use on the subject
property would be associated with any natural hazards. Therefore, the proposed conditional use is
determined to be consistent with the Hazardous Areas Element of the Comprehensive Plan.

No written or oral testimony was presented that the proposed conditional use would significantly
impact any existing recreational opportunities. Therefore, the proposed conditional use is
consistent with the Recreation Element of the Comprehensive Plan.

The subject property is designated as “Productive” on the Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map.
However, the proposed conditional use is located on a less productive portion of the propeity
composed of less productive soils. Therefore, the proposed conditional use is consistent with the
Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan.

The Zoning Commission has reviewed the proposal and concludes that with the limiting conditions
imposed, the conditional use is not detrimental to the health or safety of those in the surrounding
area and will not adversely affect permitted uses or the enjoyment of such uses in that zone to any
greater extent than a permitted use in that zone. :

The Zoning Commission has reviewed the proposal and concludes that with the limiting conditions
imposed, the conditional use will not require facilities or services with excessive costs to the
public.

The Zoning Commission has reviewed the application as it relates to the Latah County
Comprehensive Plan. The Zoning Commission concludes that with the limiting conditions
imposed, the conditional use is consistent, as a whole, with the goals and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan.

ITL. DECTSION

Based on the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as set forth in this document; the Latah County
Zoning Commission hereby approves the request by Verle Koehn for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP
#792) to operate a mineral resource development to include excavation on a portion of a 79.35-acre
parcel subject to the following conditions:

I

The mineral resource development shall be in compliance at all times with all applicable federal,
state and local laws, rules and regulations.
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2. The mineral resource development shall at all times be in substantial compliance with the
application as submitted and presented.

3. The mineral resource development’s hours of operation are limited to Monday througli Friday, 7
AMto 6 PM.

4. There shall be no blasting or crushing associated with this mineral resource development.
5. The mineral resource development shall be in compliance with all applicable requirements listed in

Section 4.03.02, # 2-9 of the Latah County Land Use Ordinance # 269, as amended.

PA%ED BY THE ZONING COMMISSION OF LATAH COUNTY THIS ZD/ DAY OF

ayne Sp%use Ch (nna
Latah County Zomn%-(}@mmlsswn

IV. REQUIRED LEGAL NOTICES

NOTICE OF EFFECTIVE DATE AND NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL

All final decisions of the Zoning Commission may be appealed, as set forth in Section 1.02.18 of the Latah
County Land Use Ordinance #269, as amended.

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO REQUEST REGULATORY TAKINGS ANALYSIS

The owner of the property that is the subject of this decision may make a written request to the Latah County
Planning and Building Department for a Regulatory Takings Analysis within twenty-eight (28) days from the
date of this decmon as provided by Chapter 80, Title 67, Idaho Code.
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Application for Conditional Use Permit

Hnstriictions % BACSRERETEE : SHAEREERR :
Please complete the apphcatlon and required attachments. For certain uses, additional information may be
necessary. Incomplete applications or applicalions without all required attachments will not be accepted. A
public hearing will be scheduled only after Staff has determined the application is technically complete.

Please submit to: Latah County Department of Planning & Building
Latah County Courthouse 522 S Adams Room 205, P. O Box 8068 Moscow ID 83843 (208) 883-7220

U Applicant Informationt il i

ﬁ‘

bHome Phone ) | c Work Phone

a. Applicant Name e 3 SR
orle Koo hw | 20@-£75- 5o | 2ae s 4o
d. Mailing Address e. City f. State g. Zip code
F.O, _60_‘.){ =2 ﬁ‘ulua,jor\) —fﬁ SIS 7
nh. Property Owner (if different than applicant) i. Home Phone j. Work Phone

§75~/5717

n. Zip code

k. Mailing Address

B2l GEneral Sita o rmati o e T R

a. Asse;s';)f,s Parcel Number(s) dress (i (f appltcable) 3
Y[ M oRWA 22D 4
c. Acreage of Existing Parcel d. Zoni e. Comprehensive Plan Designation f. Fluodp!am designation(s) g. FEMA Panel #
- ——cm L
4S A }}g: | Foductive . ?U/’zdeA
h. Is the parcel within an \. Impact City J- Road Used to Access Site
Area of City Impact? L] Yes. EJ No. tJ V ?

Note: Sites within an area of city impact may require additional nofffication fime prior to public hearings or & hearing before the other jurisdiction.
i. Existing Uses

i o Y& /4
*s 7(%/‘ *°"’”Caf',g‘i§p!ea ’ffaja‘gé'%dﬁlonél!i‘”fbrnf"ﬁgn’ﬁfﬁ lieste a(, j,?

{:‘iﬁq ervice Q Ig nation Cch-adf ,_‘_ e ;
a. Fire [ DIS | b. Road District ' c. Schoof Dismcl
0 Hate b [ th ot tr A
d. Source of Potable Water (i.e. wat? district or prwale well) e. Sewage Disposal (i.e. sewer district or privale seplic system)
@ b* '

gm’gac&n P ogg:;ﬁ [nfmggona

a. Zoning of Adja

a Proposed T — 3 - SR "‘ " Tret St f}ﬁ, ks ‘;‘».- Z=ES, ~‘ o ; : _:
Iéoclé fm’ owWnepr jse a/tcp Ja' .56// (,Z//LQ/ /m,a/ Fec /é
for cu <Toprer wce 5/25 é na [ Cree, ié ng

b. What provision of the Latah County Zoning Ordinance al!ows the proposed use to be /- ’
considered for a Conditional Use Pemmit in the Zoning District in which the property is located? _S ac _// nn) ?‘ ol,o2 4t 7 £ g/‘ ay

Note: If the proposed use is not spec:f cally listed, please contact the Depadment pnor to subm:ﬁal to detenmne if the use is s:mf!ar fo those thaf are
géma'c:ffn':a listed as oond.vlfonal

6iAlthorization iy

e ; '9!1 : 3 & : St
The applicant does hereby cemfy that all of the above statements and | All attachments should be reproduclble in black and whne at 8/& 117

information in any attachments transmitted herewith are true, and

further acknowledges that approval of this application may be revoked ?é B CHAIUNI) Makerstisshe: payabisio Latah Eaumy

if it is found that any such statements are false. Completed Narrative Worksheet: See instructions on the

a. Signature of Applicant b. Date Conditional Use Permit Narrative Worksheet.
J, 1/ /J ,?., ? - / l IZ/Site Plan: The site plan should includg a north arrow, location of

¢. Signalure of Broperty Ow or (f dl,,erent than applicant) | d. Date roads and rights-of-way, existing buildings, improvements and features;

the location and dimensions of proposed facilities, improvements and

Mj % Z" ? -7 operations; as well as any other details necessary for the Zoning

r 5 = pempeerrmeaersms| Commission to make a decision.

Office USe'Only
RecelplNo

73?7?; aw { e

Date Determined Technically Complete

Vicinity Map: The map should show the site location in relation to
neighboring communities and natural features.

[] Assessor’s Plat Map: Include a cop
that shows the subject parcel and adjoining

Hearing Date [C] Other Attachments: Required by sta LCZC Hrg: CU
certain proposed uses. App.lnzant: Koehn
10/1172006 JAPABPERMIT TECH\Permil Teoh Forms\Applications\Planning&Zoni Exhibit #:2

Date: 07/20/2012



Conditional Use Permit Narrative Worksheet
N R U T P 0 s o e e S e e e P e B s e b

Applicanl’s Name Phone Number
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Dy,

Purpose: To assist the Zoning Commission in making an informed decision regarding the applicant

pursuant to the requirements of the Latah County Land Use Ordinance.

Instructions: Please respond to each section of this form. If you need more space, you may attach

B addrtlonal sheets to the worksheet.
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lipoliciesiofithelComprehensive Plai
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In addition to your response above, please explain your proposal’s consistency with the proceeding elements of the
Comprehensive Plan. If a certain element is not applicable fo your proposal, please explain why. Please refer fo the Latah
County Comprehensive Plan for specific goals and policies of the particular elements.

a. Community Design Element
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f. School Facilities and Student Transportation Element
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g. Transportatlon Element
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j. Hazardous Areas Element
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.

Site Y/c» h ("

Koehn Rock Pit Configuration

Earth Birm made from
overburden material

Excavation area

Tailings pond

Over burden storage area T

Haul Road

LCZC Hrg: CUP 792
Applicant: Koehn
Exhibit #: 2D

Date: 07/20/2012

LCZC Hrg: CUP 792
Applicant: Kochn
Exhibit #: 2D

Date: 4/1/2009




Dust Control.

Dust controlled by using pond water and neighbors and Hansen Logging water trucks.
Fuel.

No fuel storage

Fire.

Local Fire will respond

LCZC Hrg: CUP

Applicant: Koehn
Exhibit #:2F
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PONDEROSA LI ?E:}ARTMENT 2 LANDS) STATE BOARD OF LAND COMMISSIONERS
SUPERVISORY AREA i C.L. “Butch” Otter, Governor
3130 Highway 3 Ben Ysursa, Secretary of State
Deary ID 83823 Lawrence G. Wasden, Attorney General
Phone (208) 877-1121 Donna Jones, State Controller
Fax (208) 877-1122 TOM SCHULTZ, DIRECTOR Tom Luna, Sup’t of Public Instruction
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
RECEIVED
June 21, 2012 2
JUN 25 2012
LATAH COUNT™

Latah County Planning and Building Department
P.O. Box 8068

522 South Adams

Moscow, ID 83843

To Whom it May Concern:

NOTICE
RECLAMATION PLAN APPLICATION

The State of Idaho, Department of Lands (IDL), as required by the Idaho Surface Mining Act
(Idaho Code § 47-1805(7)), is giving your county notice of an individual or company
proposing a mining activity.

NAME OF OPERATOR: Verle Koehn.
ADDRESS OF OPERATOR: P.O. Box 37
Princeton, ID 83857
PLAN NUMBER: S02779
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Pts. NESE, Section 20, T41N, R3W, B.M.

IDL has reviewed the application for completeness in accordance with Idaho Code § 47-
1506. If the application could impact surface waters, it has been submitted to the Idaho
Department of Water Resources, Department of Environmental Quality, and Department of
Fish and Game with a request for comments within 30 days. This review process must be
finalized and the operator notified within 60 days or the reclamation plan becomes
automatically approved as submitted under the statute.

Cities and counties may review the non-confidential portions of the plan at the respective
IDL Area Office or the State Office in Boise. IDL works with other agencies to ensure that

LCZC Hrg: CUP 792

Applicant: Koehn
Exhibit #:2F
Date: 07/20/2012




environmental, water quality, and reclamation standards are maintained. We rely on cities
and counties to address land use issues, including planning and zoning, and operational
requirements (i.e. hours of operation, etc). If you have any questions or comments you may
contact me at the above address, or telephone (208) 877-1121.

Sincerely,

T Rt BBl

Robert Barkley
Private Forestry Specialist

CC: Bureau



Reclamation Plan #S0799
Verle Koehn Property/Operator
Section 20, Township 41 North, Range 3 West, B.M.

6.6 Acres

Ownership lines are approximate and
do not represent a legal survey.




Reclamation Plan #50799
Verle Koehn Property/Operator
Section 20, Township 41 North, Range 3 West, B.M.
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Isr——"},gﬁ [ igiygug\ J /),/Ig‘h\/ﬂ y@fgé\wemy consent for

Verle Koehn to work as needed in rock pit and for blasting and
Crushing on Legal Description NE1/4 SE section 20T 41N R3 west,
With no further disruption of soil or vegetation of the southwest and

Western slopes, of fore mentioned legal description.

Signed__\\ cor (DI

. E Signed A VM

\ 1-_ 'r_ XJ Datg%))m / )7 /Q/)/O?
Wi s . y

Notary__ (AR

%"eu [~(D- 17T /[ﬁxfz’h (o,
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I, S\Q\XCY\ H " ‘@\CX&M\;\ , give my consent for

Verle Koehn to work as needed in rock pit and for blasting and

crushing on Legal Description NE1/4 SE Section 20T 41N R3 West

Signed m«in

Date 5731 2.0]2.

/ :
Notary 7« ;e A o .d»«‘/p’ B _CoAf Z

Date j)’;/i’/!e,?(?/él




3 QS‘ /1 ANnon SM , give my consent for

Verle Koehn to work as needed in rock pit and for blasting and

crushing on Legal Description NE1/4 SE Section 20T 41N R3West

Signedg %Uuwn &7%0!‘7

\\“\\mmm,,” Date U’/ /9 / 2011,
S 6}1, 2
§ .. .- %
r_:-:g ::\\OTAH}N.: = Notary
% ‘*..‘pUBLlc..". § Date DJ )07/ 125
0 & o
4‘4 ..... Q\ ‘§.
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CUP #7927 Staff Introduction

A request by Verle Koehn to amend CUP #792 to allow for blasting and crushing at the previously
approved mineral resource development location on approximately 6.6 acres of portion of parcel
RP41N03W207272A, located in the Agriculture/Forest zone. The property is accessed off of
Highway 9, approximately 2.5 miles south of the unincorporated town of Harvard, Idaho. The
property is located in Section 20, Township 41 North, Range 03 West, B.M. in Latah County.

The Latah County Land Use Ordinance, under section 3.01.02(7), lists mineral resource developments as
subject to Section 4.03 as a conditionally permitted use in the Agriculture/Forest (A/F) Zone.

Section 7.01.02 requires:
1. A conditional use permit may be granted if the Zoning Commission finds that the proposed
use conforms to each of the following criteria:

A. The use is not detrimental to the health and safety of those in the surrounding area and will
not otherwise adversely affect permitted uses or the enjoyment of such uses in that zone to
any greater extent that a permitted use in that zone;

B. The use will not require facilities or services with excessive costs to the public;
C. The use is consistent with the goals and policies of the Latah County Comprehénsive Plan.

2. If the Zoning Commission finds that a proposed use is essential to the public health, safety,
or welfare, such use may be permitted even if the use is not found to meet the criteria listed
above.

3. The Zoning Commission shall have the authority to set an expiration date for any
conditional use permit so long as the reasons for such are included in their findings of fact
and conclusions of law.

Section 4.03.03 New Mineral Resource Developments states the following:

Any mineral development which is not registered as an existing development or does not qualify to be
registered as an existing development, not exempt as per Section 4.03.04 of this ordinance, or does not
have an existing conditional use permit, shall be considered a new development. Prior to operation, all
new developments must obtain a conditional use permit under the provisions of Section 7.01 of this
ordinance. In addition the Zoning Commission shall, as a minimum, place the requirements of Section
4.03.02 upon any newly permitted mineral resource development, unless making specific findings
supporting the omission or alteration of the requirements of Section 4.03.02. New mineral resource
developments shall be exempt from the provisions of Section 7.01.07 of this ordinance. The following are
requirements for operation of all new mineral resource developments:

1. Activity associated with a mineral resource development shall be at least 1,000 feet from any
home existing at the time of application for conditional use permit, unless a lesser distance is
approved by the Zoning Commission. A lesser distance shall not be approved unless the applicant
submits a signed notarized form, approved by the Planning Department, from all owners of record
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of any residential building within 1000 feet of the development consenting to the location of the
mineral resource development. Each form shall be recorded in the Latah County Recorder’s Office
by the Planning Department. Approval of a distance less than 1000 feet shall be within the
discretion of the Zoning Commission, even if all owners of residential buildings within 1000 feet
approve of the location of the development.

2. The operator of a mineral resource development must provide at least a 75 foot undisturbed or
natural buffer on the perimeter of mineral resource development operations. The buffer and the
area of mineral resource development operations shall be maintained so that they are continuously
free of all noxious weeds as determined by the Latah County Noxious Weed Control
Superintendent. Frontage on a public road does not require a buffer. Activities associated with a
mineral resource development shall not be allowed within the 75 foot buffer area. Location and
specifications for access road(s) shall be determined by the Zoning Commission.

3. To protect aquatic and terrestrial habitat and other biological resources, all mineral resource
developments and mineral resource development operations shall be set back at least 75 feet from
perennial streams and 30 feet from any intermittent streams shown on USGS 7.5 minute maps;
except for stream crossings that are regulated by a state or federal regulatory system and those
activities permitted under the Idaho Placer and Dredge Mining Protection Act from the Idaho
Department of Lands, a Stream Channel Alteration Permit from the Idaho Department of Water
Resources, a Dredge and Fill Permit from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, a Development
Permit from the Latah County Planning Department, and / or a National Pollution Discharge
Elimination System permit from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. Applicable permit
documentation shall be provided to the Zoning Administrator prior to onset of mineral resource
development,

4, The applicant shall prepare and submit the following plans with the application for a conditional
use permit:

A. Dust abatement plan to include mineral resource development operations and all access
roads.

B. A plan for coordination with County response units for hazardous materials transport
and use and emergency spill response.

C. A plan for procedures and protocols for spill containment and storage of oil, fuels,
and/or chemicals; and documentation of compliance with the state and federal laws or

documentation of exemption from requirements.

D. A plan for fire suppression and response, including an inventory of tools stored on-site
to implement planned suppression and response.

5. The applicant may be required to post a bond with the Latah County Planning Department to
assure full compliance with the proposed plans and provisions of this section. The amount of the

bond shall be determined by the Latah County Zoning Commission.

Section 4.03.02 requires the following for mineral resource developments:
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1. Hours of operation are limited to 9 AM to 6 PM daily. An operator may vary from this
requirement by applying for a conditional use permit under the provisions of Section 7.01 of this
ordinance.

2. Written verification of compliance with the Idaho Surface Mining Act, including filing of any
reclamation plan required by the Idaho Surface Mining Act,

3. The excavation site, any overburden and stockpiles, and a 50 foot buffer strip surrounding these
areas shall be maintained so that they are continuously free of all noxious weeds as determined by
the Latah County Noxious Weed Control Superintendent.

4. The operator shall provide, by certified mail, written notification to all residences within one
mile of any blasting. The notification shall be distributed and in the possession of the occupants of
these residences at least 72 hours prior to any blasting. The notification shall give the date and
time of the planned blast.

5. Blasting shall be restricted to the hours of 9:30 AM. to 4:30 PM, Monday through Friday. No
blasting shall occur on Saturdays, Sundays, or the following holidays: January 1, Memorial Day,
Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and December 25.

6. An owner or operator may request, and the Director may grant, an exception to provide for

additional hours of operation for a mineral resource development when additional hours of
operation are needed to alleviate a public emergency. Public emergencies include the following:

A. Damage to public roads or structures that require immediate repair.

B. Road construction or repair that is scheduled during nighttime hours to reduce traffic
conflicts.

7. Signs, upon approval of the signs by the Planning Department, warning of truck entrances shall
be posted within one-quarter (%) mile of the site's entrance onto a public road.

8. The mineral resource development shall be marked by warning signs posted 200 feet from mine
operations.

9. A plan to retain storm water runoff within the mineral resource development boundaries.

Exhibits will now be entered into the record,

The following exhibits were submitted with the staff packet:

Exhibit #1.

Exhibit #1A.
Exhibit #1B.
Exhibit #1C.
Exhibit #1D.
Exhibit #1E.,
Exhibit #1F,

CUP #7924

Criteria Worksheet and Staff Report

Vicinity and Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map
Zoning Map

Aerial Photograph and Adjacent Property Owners Map
Soils and Topographic Map

Photographs of Site

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law from CUP 792
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Exhibit #2.

Exhibit #2A.
Exhibit #2B.
Exhibit #2C.
Exhibit #2D.
Exhibit #2E.
Exhibit #2F.

Exhibit #2G.

Exhibit #3.

Application Form (Submitted by Applicant)

Applicant’s Narrative (Submitted by Applicant)

Vicinity & Plat Map (Submitted by Applicant)

Aerial Photograph (Submitted by Applicant)

Site Plan (Submitted by Applicant)

Dust Abatement Plan (Submitted by Applicant)

Notice of Application for Reclamation Plan from Idaho Department of Lands,
dated June 21%, 2012

Adjacent Property Owners within 1000 ft Consent to Location of Mineral Resource
Development

Staff Introduction for Latah County Zoning Commission hearing for CUP #792A
held on July 18", 2012

That is all staff has unless the Commission has questions.

CUP #7924
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